

No. 10-2627

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic
Association and American-HiFi, Inc.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Gannett Co., Inc. and Wisconsin
Newspaper Association,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from a Judgment and Order of the United States
District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin
Case No. 09-CV-155-WMC
Hon. William M. Conley, Presiding

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' BRIEF
REGARDING JURISDICTION

Perkins Coie LLP
John S. Skilton
Autumn N. Nero
Sarah C. Walkenhorst
Jeff J. Bowen
Emily J. Lee
One East Main Street, Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 663-7460

Mawicke & Goisman, S.C.
Jennifer S. Walther
1509 North Prospect Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 224-0600

Anderson, O'Brien, Bertz,
Skrenes & Golla
Gerald O'Brien
1257 Main Street
Stevens Point, WI 54484
(715) 344-0890

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Federal Courts Have Jurisdiction Over Claims for Declaratory Relief Arising Under Federal Law Where the Defendant’s Presumed Coercive Action Would Raise Federal Questions	3
II. WIAA’s Complaint Adequately Pleads a Declaratory Judgment Action Arising Under Federal Law	6
III. Jurisdiction in This Case Does Not Depend on Gannett’s Defenses and Counterclaims Under the Copyright Act	8
CONCLUSION	11
RULE 32 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 31(e).....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING BY HAND DELIVERY	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Beacon Moving & Storage, Inc. v. Local 814, Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 362 F. Supp. 442 (S.D.N.Y. 1972).....	9
<i>Cades v. H & R Block, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 869 (4th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	10
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	6
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	6
<i>Commercial Nat’l Bank of Chicago v. Demos</i> , 18 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	4, 9
<i>Gaiman v. McFarlane</i> , 360 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>GNB Battery Techs. v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 1995).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Household Bank F.S.B. v. JFS Grp.</i> , 320 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Int’l Armor & Limousine Co. v. Moloney Coachbuilders, Inc.</i> , 272 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Jones v. Gen. Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 541 F.2d 660 (7th Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908).....	passim

<i>Napoleon Hardwoods, Inc. v. Professionally Designed Benefits, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 821 (7th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Nuclear Eng'g Co. v. Scott</i> , 660 F.2d 241 (7th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>PSC v. Wyckoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952)	4
<i>Samuel C. Johnson 1988 Trust v. Bayfield Cnty.</i> , 520 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950)	4
<i>T.B. Harms Co. v. Eliscu</i> , 339 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1964)	passim
<i>Taylor v. Anderson</i> , 234 U.S. 74 (1914)	4
<i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008)	4, 5
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(i)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1367	7
28 U.S.C. § 1441	7
28 U.S.C. § 2201	2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2202	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 9607	5
42 U.S.C. § 9613	5

Treatises

14C Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure*
§ 3739 & n.15 (4th ed. 2009) 10

3 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, *Nimmer on Copyright*
§ 12.01[A][1][b] 9, 10
